

NO. A09-151

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

JADT Development Group, LLC,  
Timothy O. Baylor, and Doris P. Baylor,

*Appellants,*

v.

First Choice Bank,

*Respondent.*

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX**

---

MEYER & NJUS, P.A.  
Stephen M. Harris (#0264179)  
1100 U.S. Bank Plaza  
200 South Sixth Street  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 341-2181

*Attorneys for Appellants*

FRYBERGER, BUCHANAN, SMITH  
& FREDERICK, P.A.  
Stephanie A. Ball, Esq. (#191991)  
700 Lonsdale Building  
302 West Superior Street  
Duluth, MN 55802  
(218) 722-0861

*Attorneys for Respondent*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Legal Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case.....2

Statement of the Facts.....4

Arguments.....7

I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR THE LENDER BY REJECTING APPELLANTS’ ARGUMENTS THAT THE LENDER BREACHED THE AGREEMENTS BY FAILING TO TIMELY AND SUFFICIENTLY ADVANCE FUNDS SO THAT ANY PRE-SALES REQUIREMENT COULD BE MET.....8

A. There is a Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to Whether the Lender’s Failure to Timely Advance Funds Caused Appellants’ Default.....9

B. The Lender’s Reliance on Paragraph 5.10 of the Loan Agreement to Refuse to Fund the Loan is Erroneous. The Provision is Inapplicable.....11

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT A 6-MONTH REDEMPTION PERIOD IS CORRECT INSTEAD OF THE 12-MONTH REDEMPTION PERIOD ALLOWED BY MINN. STAT. § 580.23, SUBD. 2(2).....18

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING RESPONDENT ITS REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS.....19

V. THE LOAN DOCUMENTS DO NOT SUPPORT THE “LATE CHARGES” CLAIMED BY THE LENDER AND ADOPTED BY THE DISTRICT COURT IN ITS JUDGMENT.....22

Conclusion.....24

Appellants’ Addendum.....

Appellants’ Appendix.....

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Pages
<u>Anderson v. Twin City Rapid Transit Co.</u> 250 Minn. 167, 186, 84 N.W.2d 593, 605 (Minn. 1957)	7
<u>Caledonia Community Hospital v. Liebenberg Smiley Glotter &amp; Assocs.,</u> 308 Minn. 255, 248 N.W.2d 279 (Minn. 1976)	8
<u>Columbia Heights Motors, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 275 N.W.2d 32, 34 (Minn. 1979)	12
<u>Deutz &amp; Crow Co. Inc. v. Anderson,</u> 354 N.W.2d 482, 486 (Minn. App. 1984)	12
<u>Grondahl v. Bulluck,</u> 318 N.W.2d 240, 242 (Minn. 1982)	7
<u>Hamilton v. Independent School District No. 114,</u> 355 N.W.2d 182, 184 (Minn. App. 1984)	11
<u>Johns v. Harborage I, Ltd.,</u> 585 N.W.2d 853, 863 (Minn. App. 1998)	19
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 478 N.W.2d 769 (Minn. App. 1991)	7
<u>Kittler &amp; Hedelson v. Sheehan Properties,</u> 203 N.W.2d 853, 863 (Minn. App. 1998)	19
<u>Lahr v. American Family Mutual Insurance,</u> 528 N.W.2d 257 (Minn. App. 1995)	7
<u>Lindner v. Lund,</u> 352 N.W.2d 68, 70 (Minn. App. 1984)	8
<u>Musicland Group v. Ceridian Corp.,</u> 508 N.W.2d 524 (Minn. App. 1993)	7

<u>National Union Fire Ins. v. Schwing America, Inc.,</u> 446 N.W.2d 410, 413 (Minn. App. 1989)	8
<u>Native Alaskan Reclamation and Pest Control, Inc. v.</u> <u>United Bank Alaska,</u> 685 P.2d 1211 (Alaska 1984)	9
<u>Nord v. Herried,</u> 305 N.W.2d 337, 339 (Minn. 1981)	8
<u>Peterson v. Mayer,</u> 49 N.W. 245, 46 Minn. 468 (Minn. 1891)	9
<u>Rusthoven v. Commercial Standard Ins. Co.,</u> 387 N.W.2d 642 (Minn. 1986)	12
<u>Sergeant Co. v. Clifton Bldg. Corp.,</u> 423 A.2d 257 (Md. App. 1980)	9
<u>Unborn Child v. Evans,</u> 310 Minn. 197, 245 N.W.2d 600 (Minn. 1976)	7
<u>Wasser v. Western Land Securities,</u> 107 N.W. 160, 162, 97 Minn. 460, 466 (Minn. 1906)	9
<b>Minnesota Statutes and Rules</b>	
Minn. Stat. § 580.23, Subd. 2(2)	1, 18
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.03	7
Minn. Gen. R. Prac. 119	19, 21
Minn. Civ. JIG 20.45 (Breach of Contract)	8
